COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

i	1000								
1	n	tr	20	n/	2	Ħ	er	-	t٠
П		ш	10	ıv	ıa	u	CI.	U	ι.

NORTH MERCER WATER DISTRICT)
) CASE NO.
) 2016-00310
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY)
WITH COMMISSION ORDERS AND)
807 KAR 5:001, SECTION 20(6)	ĵ

ORDER

On September 9, 2016, the Commission entered an Order that initiated this show-cause action against North Mercer Water District ("North Mercer"), and scheduled a hearing on October 13, 2016, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time. On September 22, 2016, North Mercer filed a motion to schedule an Informal Conference ("IC"), among other requests, ("Motion") including a stay of appeal time following the Order in this case, and a request that all future communication in this case be made in writing through the U.S. Postal Service.

Based on North Mercer's Motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to schedule an IC in order to discuss and clarify the remaining requests contained in the Motion.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

An IC shall be held on Thursday, September 29, 2016, at 11:00 a.m.
 Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort,
 Kentucky.

¹ An Order was issued by the Commission *nunc pro tunc*, September 22, 2016, to correct the earlier omission of the hearing time.

2. The remaining requests contained in North Mercer's Motion are held in abeyance until further Order of the Commission.

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 2 8 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

R. Matheus

*Mischell Lee North Mercer Water District P. O. Box 79 Salvisa, KY 40372

*North Mercer Water District P. O. Box 79 Salvisa, KY 40372

*North Mercer Water District North Mercer Water District P. O. Box 79 Salvisa, KY 40372